
 

 
Jabalpur 

To, 

Shri Kapil Agrawal, Mines Agent 

Koni Simriya Limestone Mine, 

M/s. J.k.Cement Limited 

Village-koni, P.O-Simariya, Panna, MP-488439 

E-mail: kapil.agrawal@jkcement.com 

 

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Koni 

Simariya Limestone Mine over an area of 3095.23 hectare, situated in village-Koni, District-Panna of 

Madhya Pradesh State...reg 

Sir,  

The undersigned inspected your mine on 30/11/2023 in the presence of Shri Suresh Wandhare (Head 

– Mines) and other mines officials. The latest Modification of Mining Plan of above mentioned mine was 

approved vide letter MP/Panna/Limestone/MPLN/MOD-20/2022-23 Jabalpur dated 29.06.2022 incorporating 

proposal of working from 2022-23 to 2024-25. Following provisions of MCDR 2017 (as amended up to 3rd 

November, 2021) were found violated in your mines at the time of inspection. 

 

Rule 

No. 
Proposal/ Rule Position Nature of Violation 

11(1) 
In 2022-23, the proposal for ROM production was 

2063749 tones 
In 2022-23, the actual ROM production was less 

i.e. 852759 tones only 

45(7) 

If it is found that the holder of a mining lease or 

the person or company engaged in trading or 

storage or end-use or export of minerals, as the 

case may be, has submitted incomplete or wrong 

or false information in daily or monthly or annual 

returns or fails to submit a return within the date 

specified 

It has been observed during the inspection 

that in the annual return submitted for the 

year 2022-23, the information furnished in  

Section 3 pertaining to Subgrade-Mineral 

Reject (in tones) (Limestone) and in Section 

4 pertaining to Overburden and Waste (in 

m3) of PART-V (General Geology & 

Mining) are incorrect. 

02. Non-compliance with the rule 11(1) and 45(7) of MCDR, 2017 may lead to the suspension of 

mining operations under the provisions of rules 11(2) & 45(7)(a)(i) of Mineral Conservation and 

Development Rules, 2017. 
03. Further, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offense punishable under rule 62 

of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017. 

04. You are therefore advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this 

office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

Yours faithfully,  

 

   (Sudip Ranjan Mazumdar) 

Regional Mining Geologist 

For Regional Controller of Mines 

    Copy forwarded to: 

01. The Director, Director of Geology & Mining, Govt. of Madhya Pradesh, Khanij Bhawan,29-A, Arera Hills, 

Jail Road, Bhopal (M.P.)  for kind information. 

02. The Controller of Mines (CZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur for kind information.    

Yours faithfully,  

 

     (Sudip Ranjan Mazumdar) 

Regional Mining Geologist 

For Regional Controller of Mines 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Address: Scheme No 11, Kamla Nehru Nagar, Jabalpur 482002 (M.P), Phone 0761- 2416589, 

E-Mail: ro.jabalpur@ibm.gov.in 

/ Government of India 

/ Ministry of Mines 

/ Indian Bureau of Mines 

/ Office of the Regional Controller of Mines 
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